IN THE FEDERAL HIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
IN THE ASABA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ASABA

CHARGE NO. FHC/ASB/89C/2021.

BETWEEN:

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA COMPLAINANT
AND |

PASCAL UZOEGHELUGO OSITA (M) DEFENDANT

ENROLLED ORDER

UPON THIS CHARGE dated 25th November
2021 but filed 26th November, 2021.

CHARGE.

That you PASCAL UZOEGHELUGO OSITA (M)
sometime between 2018 to 2020 at Delta State
within the jurisdiction of this Honourable Court
with intent to defraud, sent electronic

message which materially misrepresent your
identity to Jessica Cisneros, American lady
upon which she relied and suffered financial
loss in the sum of $10, 000 (Ten Thousand
United State Dollars) and thereby committed
an offence contrary to and punishable under
section 14(2) of the Cybercrime (Prohibition

< ; ‘ Prevention etc.) Act 2015.
F. A. OLUBANIJO The Defendant having pleaded Guilty.
PRESIDING JUDGE -~ N AFTER hearing F. A. Jirbo Esq with K. Y. Bello

for the Prosecution apply that the Plea Bargain
Agreement dated 25™ November 2021, be
made the Judgment of the Court and Etomike
Ndigwe Esq. for the Defendant not opposing.
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

1. That having pleaded guilty to the essential
elements of the charge dated 25"
November 2021. Defendant is found guilty
as charged.

2. That that regarding the sentence and
orders of forfeiture, non — for-closure and
undertaken to be of Good beha\nour, the
Plea bargain agreement dated 25"
November, 2021 filed on 26" November
2021 is hereby adopted and made the
Judgment of this Honourable Court, to wit:

. (a) Convict is sentenced to 5 (five) years in the

Custody of NCS ( Nigeria correctional
Centre) or - #300, 000 (Three hundred
Thousand Naira) fine.

(b) Convict shall forfeit the balance in his bank
accounts and properties listed to FGN
through EFCCi.e.

(i) Zenith Bank Account No: 211982577

(ii) Ecobank Account No. 4313014775

(i) One Gold Coloured iphone 11 Pro
Max with IMEI Number
353899108840024.

(c) This shall not operate to fore-close the EFCC
from applying to Court for forfeiture of any
~other agsets/properties subsequently traced
to the convict as proceeds of the offence for
which he has been convicted not herein
mentioned.

(d) Convict shall make a written undertaking to
be of good behaviour.

ISSUED AT ASABA, under the Seal of the Court

and the Hand of the Presiding Judge this g™

day of December, 2021[%
EFFIME E. AGAMGBOR
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